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Disparity in wages in Indian Railways

*511. SHRI B. V. NAIK:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whother disparity in wages of the various categories of employees in the Indian Railways has been reduced in the last twenty years; and

(b) if so, by how much?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) The disparity ratio between the emoluments of the lowest and the highest paid categories of ralway employees has decreased from 54.5 in the year 1947-48 to 14.04 as on date.

SHRI B. V. NAIK: This disparity is shown as 54.5 and 14,04, as it existed twenty years back. May I know what this is made up of? Can it be guanti-
fled? Can you give us the maximum and the minimum and whether the maximum and minimum includes D.A. ete. 1 asked a question about the wages. I want to krow whether this information also quantifies or gives the value of any other perquisites, Can you give us the figures in this regard?
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SHRI MOHD. SHA¥I QURESHI:
The Third Pay Commission examined the trend in respect of the calculation.
In 1647-48 the minimum pay was Rs, 55 that is to say, Rs. 30 pay and Rs. 25
D.A. The Second Pay Commission was set up in 1958-80 and they recommended the minimum pay of Rs. 70 and D.A. of Rs. 10, The trend today is that minimum wage should be Rs. 196 and Rs. 47 is to be D.A. That makes a total of Rs. 243, This is the minimum lowest rate. On maximum side it has gone up from Rs. 3,000 in 1947-48 to
Rs, 8,500 in 1973. On Rs. 3,500 people
are not permitted D.A. It will be seen that disparity ratio which decreased from 54,5 after the report of the First Pay Commission to 37.5 after the Second Pay Commission’'s report has come down to 14.04 as on date. This includes interim relief and dearness allowance which were granted.

SHRI B. V. NAIK: It is gratifying
10 note that disparities have come down. Way back in 1952 Mr. J, P.
Narayan wanted a ratio of one to ten, that the ratio of disparities should come down to this level. So, may I know at least as far as Indian Railways are concerned, when it is hoped to reach this ratio of 1:10?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
1 cannot say at this stage. It is a gradual process. That is being looked into.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: One of the demands of the railway employees mooted through the National Coordination Committee for Railwaymen's struggle was the job evaluation and appointment of a classification Tribunal so that a person can be given proper pay and cadre. After negotiated settlement, I would like to know whether this demand has been conceded in the case of railway employees.
In the case of defence employees, the Defence Ministry has already appointed a classification tribunal with a High Court judge as Chairman. If not, whether the Rallway Ministry is likely to appoint such a Commission or a
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Tribunal, There was such a Committee appointed previously after the First Pay Commission. I would like to have a specific answer to this from him.

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
These demands were raised in the meeting of the Federation, We have accepted in principle the demand for the job evaluation in Indian Railways, We are in touch with the Ministry of Defence as to how they are proceeding in this matter. After getling their replies, we shall proceed with that.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether any further atlempti has been made by the Railways with regard to bringing down the disparity in wages in various sectors of the railways in view of the large scale discontentment among the various employees in rail. ways?

What altempt has been made in th -
regard in your ministry?

SHIRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESH!:
1 have already replied to this. Perhaps, the hon Member has not understood the question. This is with regard to the ratio between the highest and the lowest-paid employees 1n the Indian Railways, The emoluments of the railway employees and their grades are being looked into. The hon. Member also knows that to-day the wage bill comes to about 70 per cent of the total expenditure in the railways. That itself shows that the staff are being looked after very well. If he wants me to give the details of it, I can give that.

SHRI R. S. PANDEY: The hon.
Minister just now said that the expenditure has been increased to the tune of about 25 per cent or whatever be the percentage of it, May I know from him as to what is then left with him for the development of railways?

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Pandey, you will _lease ask a relevant question,

SHRI R. S. PANDEY: I want to know the percentage of expenditure to the income they earn. I want to know the percentage of income that is left out for development after meeting the increased expenditure in the matter of wages?

MR. SPEAKER: This question is not connected with the question that is put down, I am sorry I cannot allow it

You are completely lost in the question.

Bupply of Rakes of Slack Coal to Uttar Pradesh

*512. SHRI B. R. SHUKLA: Wwill the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) what has been the average monthly supply of rakes of slack coal to Uttar Pradesh during the current year gince January, 1974; and

(b) whether the demand of rakes is far in excess of the actual supply?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI) (a)
Monthly average supply of slack coal rakes for brick burning to Uttar Pradesh from January 1974 to July 1974 was 124 rakes per month and for August 1974 10 rakes upto 22-8-1074.

(b) Yes, Sir.

SHRI B. R. SHUKLA® May I know from the hon. Minister what is the eslimated monthly demand of coal rakes in UP.” Whether the Indian Railway Board has determined any monthly quota? If not, why has the supply been far below the demand?
May we know the reasons?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
The demand of the movement of slack coal rakes for brick burning was 125 a month. But, after meeting the demand of the Ciwil Supplies Commissioner, it was pointed out that we must have a realistic allotment of rakes. So, this was brought down to
60. I would like to make it clear that slack coal is used for two purposgs—it is used for the power station and ine dustry and also for brick burning.
Lowest quality coal ijs used for brick burning. So far as the demands of power stations are concerned, those are being met fully, but we have not been able to meet their full demand for brick burning coal so far as UP is concerned. The distress hag been distributed to all the States equitably as far as possible,

SHRI B. R. SHUKLA: May I know why the Raillway Board determined the quola, even according to which the preseni supply 1s not adequate?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
These guotas were not fixed by the Railway Board or the Railway Ministry. They were fixed by the Directors of Industries of the various States and the Civil Supplies Commissioners and because we were the transporters, naturally the railways were also brought in, but the quantum of coal consumed by each sector was determined by the State Governments in consultation with the concerned authornties.
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